BYLAW NO. 1119-18

BEING A BYLAW OF MACKENZIE COUNTY IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA

TO AMEND THE MACKENZIE COUNTY LAND USE BYLAW TO ADD FUNERAL HOME AS A DISCRETIONARY USE IN THE INSTITUTIONAL "I" ZONING DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has a Municipal Development Plan adopted in 2009, and

WHEREAS, Mackenzie County has adopted the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw in 2017, and

WHEREAS, the Council of Mackenzie County, in the Province of Alberta, has deemed it desirable to amend the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw to add funeral home as a discretionary use in the Institutional "I" zoning district, subject to public hearing input.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MACKENZIE COUNTY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA, DULY ASSEMBLED, HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. That the Mackenzie County Land Use Bylaw Section 9.9.2 Institutional "I" district be amended with the following addition:

Permitted Uses	Discretionary Uses
ACCESSORY BUILDING	CEMETERY
ASSISTED LIVING FACILITY	EXHIBITION GROUNDS
DAY CARE FACILITY	FUNERAL HOME
EDUCATION FACILITY	TEMPORARY/PORTABLE UNIT
EXHIBITION FACILITY	WASTE MANAGEMENT
FIRE HALL OR FACILITY	
GOVERNMENT SERVICE	
HOSPITAL	
MUSEUM	

Permitted Uses	Discretionary Uses
PARK	
PLACE OF WORSHIP	
RECREATION SERVICE, INDOOR	
RECREATION SERVICE, OUTDOOR	
TOURIST INFORMATION FACILITY	

READ a first time this 9th day of October, 2018.

PUBLIC HEARING held this 13th day of November, 2018.

READ a second time this 13th day of November, 2018.

READ a third time and finally passed this 13th day of November, 2018.

(original signed)
Joshua Knelsen
Reeve

(original signed)
Lenard Racher
Chief Administrative Officer